E-7 During 2023, Chimcomplex SA retrospectively corrected the amount receivable recognized for the state aid for CO2
emissions for the year 2022, as a result of an error from the previous period resulting from using an inappropriate annual
average cost of the previous period for emission certificates.

E-8 Profit tax effect for the year ended December 31, 2022 following the above adjustments.

E-9 Deferred tax effect for the year ended December 31, 2022 following the above adjustments.

The following tables summarize the impact of the correction of the errors described in this chapter on the Group's consolidated
financial statements.

CHIMCOMPLEX S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless specified otherwise)

31

3.1. Restatement for comparison and error correction (continued)

   Impact of correction of error  Impact of correction of error

   1 January 2022  31 December 2022

Correction
Notes

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   E-3  1,747,771,538   91,560,360   1,839,331,897   1,859,918,966   80,398,754   1,940,317,720

Right of use asset   5,906,799   -   5,906,799   13,844,826   -   13,844,826

Investment property   14,424,776   -   14,424,776   31,452,222   -   31,452,222

Intangible assets   126,621,140   -   126,621,140   122,419,867   -   122,419,867
Investments in associates and other equity
investments E-4, E-5

3,687,612  9,442,722 13,130,334   31,288,882  10,180,569   41,469,451

Other long term assets   5,093,759   -   5,093,759   6,718,514   -   6,718,514

Total non-current assets   1,903,505,624   101,003,082  2,004,508,705   2,065,643,277  90,579,324   2,156,222,601

Current assets

Inventories   157,905,520   -   157,905,520   239,200,319   -   239,200,319

Trade and other receivables E-2, E-7   301,795,180   -   301,795,180   504,194,420   (30,526,303)   473,668,117

Short term loans granted   3,536,799   -   3,536,799   5,327,386   -   5,327,386

Cash and bank balances   148,351,765   -   148,351,765   45,539,597   -   45,539,597

Total current assets   611,589,264   -  611,589,264  794,261,722   (30,526,303) 763,735,419

Total assets   2,515,094,888   101,003,082  2,616,097,969   2,859,904,998  60,053,020   2,919,958,019

CHIMCOMPLEX S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless specified otherwise)

32

3.1. Restatement for comparison and error correction (continued)

   Impact of correction of error  Impact of correction of error

   1 January 2022  31 December 2022

Correction
Notes

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Issued capital   R-1   1,190,991,169   (886,083,318)   304,907,851   1,190,991,169   (886,083,318)   304,907,851

Own shares   E-1   (142,454)   -   (142,454)   (47,794,795)   21,458,441   (26,336,354)

Share premium   4,669,565   -   4,669,565   4,669,565   -   4,669,565

Legal reserves   90,273,573   -   90,273,573   109,516,233   -   109,516,233

Retained earnings  R-1, E-4, E-5   (207,046,363)   896,420,103   689,373,740   (21,708,405)   865,246,238   843,010,141

Revaluation reserve  E-3, E-9   578,340,730   76,159,690   654,500,420   577,222,870   76,159,690   653,382,560

Non-controlling interest   -   -   -   395,866   -   395,866

Total equity  1,657,086,220   86,496,474  1,743,582,694   1,813,292,503   76,253,359   1,889,545,862

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Subsidies   15,450,076   -   15,450,076   13,778,664   -   13,778,664

Lease liabilities   3,444,122   -   3,444,122   8,705,286   -   8,705,286

Deferred tax liability  E-9   146,155,551   14,506,608   160,662,159   136,141,686   13,248,443   149,390,129

Provisions   R-2   16,459,564   11,812,786   28,272,350   16,302,643   -   16,302,643

Long term loans   294,521,275   -   294,521,275   460,024,477   -   460,024,477

Other payables   598,685   -   598,685   10,259,628   (8,712,260)   1,547,368

Total non-current liabilities   476,629,273   26,319,393   502,948,666   645,212,384   4,536,183   649,748,567

Current liabilities

Subsidies   E-2   2,541,998   -   2,541,998   27,338,122   (25,067,462)   2,270,660

Trade and other payables  R-2   289,530,505   (18,984,212)   270,546,293   280,416,067   (3,100,526)   277,315,541

Lease liabilities   3,465,451   -   3,465,451   5,949,300   -   5,949,300

Corporate income tax liability E-8   20,101,199   -   20,101,199   21,859,005   (4,381,319)   17,477,686

Provisions   R-2   36,257,005   7,171,426   43,428,431   18,752,331   11,812,786   30,565,117

Short term loans   29,483,235   -   29,483,235   47,085,287   -   47,085,287

Total current liabilities   381,379,393   (11,812,786)   369,566,607   401,400,112   (20,736,521)   380,663,590

Total liabilities   858,008,666   14,506,608   872,515,274   1,046,612,496   (16,200,337)   1,030,412,158

Total equity and liabilities   2,515,094,886   101,003,082  2,616,097,969   2,859,904,999   60,053,020   2,919,958,019

CHIMCOMPLEX S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless specified otherwise)

33

3.1. Restatement for comparison and error correction (continued)

   Impact of correction of error
31 December 2022

Correction
Notes

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Revenue   2,263,583,705   -   2,263,583,705

Investment income   10,177,822   -   10,177,822

Other gains and losses  E-5, R-2  10,594,051

2,721,406   13,315,457

Cost of commodities sold   (85,184,950)   -   (85,184,950)

Increase in finished goods and production in progress   74,766,067   -   74,766,067

Raw materials and consumables   (737,478,771)   -   (737,478,771)

Employees benefits  E-1   (169,900,895)   (21,924,400)   (191,825,295)

Depreciation and amortization E-3   (153,988,404)   (11,161,605)   (165,150,010)

Distribution costs   (41,309,258)   -   (41,309,258)

Water and energy expenses E-6, E-7   (738,532,420)   26,945,385   (711,587,035)

Other third party services  R-2   (45,044,579)   (7,171,426)   (52,216,005)

Maintenance and repair expenses   (27,887,088)   -   (27,887,088)

Other income   E-6   37,638,681   (32,404,226) 5,234,455

Net revaluation loss of property, plant and equipment   -   -   -

Other expenses   (57,536,672)   -   (57,536,672)

Finance costs   (21,615,668)   -   (21,615,668)

Share of profit of equity-accounted investees E-4   -   5,187,867   5,187,867

Profit before tax   318,281,621   (37,807,000) 280,474,621

Income tax expense  E-8, E-9   (46,667,637)

6,167,176   (40,500,461)

Profit for the year   277,613,984   (31,639,824) 239,974,160

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Impact of revaluation   -   -

Deferred tax related to revaluation   -   -

Impact of disposal of non-current assets   (1,117,860)   (1,117,860)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax   (1,117,860)   -   (1,117,860)

Total comprehensive income   270,496,124   (31,639,824) 238,856,301

4.  CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group’s accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the directors are required to make
judgements (other than those involving estimations) that have a significant impact on the amounts recognised and to make
estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other
sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered
to be relevant.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.